
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, July 12, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of June 14, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business: None 

 

New Business:  

• Fax Policy 

 

Adjourn Sine Die 

 

 

 

Call to order 

 

Election of officers for 2023-2024 library board of trustees 

o David Koerner-President 

o Sue Otterman-Vice President 

 

Other Business: 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of July 12, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, June 14, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting interface and physical location in Yankton Community 

Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

The meeting was called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present 

were Christine Tielke, Sue Otterman, David Koerner, Jean Huff, Yankton City 

Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Library 

Director Linda Dobrovolny. Absent with regrets was Yankton County Commissioner Ryan 

Heine. Huff left the meeting at 5:40.  

Approval of May 10, 2023 minutes: Webber made a motion to approve the May 10, 

2023 minutes with a second by Koerner. Unanimous approval.  

Public Comment Period: No comments. 
 
Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted the receipt of $20,000 for 

the Libraries Transforming Communities: Accessible Small and Rural Communities grant. 

Community conversations are being planned for August in preparation for work on the 

project to begin. Roof replacement is anticipated for October. Webber made a motion 

to approve the financial report with a second by Tielke. Unanimous approval. 

Communications and correspondence: A note of thanks was received from Southeast 
CASA for the partnership on the What Happened To You? book discussion. Schmidt also 
noted positive comments received from patrons for the pool pass program and the 
Kitchen Swap event.  
      
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted an upcoming 
Summer Reading fundraiser at Ben’s Brew Station on June 15.  
 
Old Business 

• Staff Training Day-Schmidt reported on the Mental Health First Aid training 
attended by staff on Friday, May 26.  

• Collection Development Policy – Webber made a motion to approve the 
Collection Development policy with a second by Otterman. Unanimous approval. 

• Meeting Room- Tielke made a motion to approve the Meeting Room policy with 
a second by Webber. Unanimous approval.  
 



New Business 

• Foundation update-Kathy Wibbels and Ann Clough, president and vice president 
respectively, of the Yankton Community Library Foundation board gave an 
update about recent Foundation meetings and upcoming tasks for the 
Foundation.  

• Limitations of Services Policy-Webber made a motion to approve the Limitations 
of Services policy with a second by Otterman. Unanimous approval.  

• Board Member transitions-Schmidt thanked Tielke for her service on the library 
board for two terms and well as leading as the board president for two years. 
Schmidt thanked Mechtenberg for agreeing to serve another three-year term on 
the library board and announced newly appointed board member, Mary Pat 
Bierle.  

o The board discussed officers for the upcoming 2023-2024 term. The 
suggested slate of officers included Koerner as president and Otterman as 
vice president. No action was taken. 

 
Other Business: None  
 
Public Comment Period: No comments. 
 
Adjourn the meeting of June 14, 2023: Tielke made a motion to adjourn the  
meeting at 6:30 pm with a second by Koerner. Unanimous approval. 
 

 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  09:14:51                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 

        COPIER LEASE                     558.19    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           IN1058205      023688 P 302 00005 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        UTILITIES                        222.47    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           6.19.23        002642 P 303 00001 

        UTILITIES                         44.73    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           6.19.23        002642 P 303 00002 

                                         267.20   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        CLEANING CONTRACT              1,200.00    CONTRACTED SERVICES      101.142.204           101435B        023687 P 302 00004 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              31.89    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           539894273      002794 P 303 00004 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,586.95    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           6.29.23        002795 P 303 00003 

 

                                       3,644.23   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,644.23   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  09:14:51                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     MEAD CULTURAL EDUCATION 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   625.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.13.23        023695 P 302 00003 

 

     YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY FOUNDATION 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   625.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.13.23        023699 P 302 00001 

        MEMORIAL GIFT                    175.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.20.23        023694 P 302 00002 

                                         800.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       1,425.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                          1,425.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  09:14:51                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      5,069.23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000009



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  09:14:51                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.19 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                                 3,644.23 

701   LIBRARY TRUST                                                1,425.00 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                    5,069.23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 5,069.23 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    5,069.23 

 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  14:48:39                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US FO75T9GO3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   95.94    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              317 00057 

 

     AMZN MKTP US IM3YY7MW3 

        DVD'S                             39.91    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              317 00238 

 

     AMZN MKTP US Q02D38HQ3 

        BOOK                              15.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              317 00108 

 

     AMZN MKTP US RC4QF9AU3 

        DVD                               23.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              317 00235 

 

     AMZN MKTP US S19ES8XX3 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               59.94    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              317 00257 

 

     AMZN MKTP US UD19M2GM3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   29.94    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              317 00030 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              109.25    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              317 00031 

        BOOKS                             89.67    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              317 00032 

        DVD                               19.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              317 00033 

                                         248.82   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US YB48M25N3 

        BOOK                               5.50    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              317 00244 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 320CS3M53 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   29.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              317 00103 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 340TB5YB3 

        BOOKS                             39.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              317 00495 

        DVD'S                             35.45    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              317 00496 

                                          74.67   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 5I6EO9JV3 

        CHAIR CYLINDER                    43.47    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 317 00021 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 8A16R7Z23 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   21.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              317 00247 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              157.98    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              317 00248 

        BOOKS                             46.23    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              317 00249 

        DVD'S                             34.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              317 00250 

                                         261.08   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 8M6K493U3 

        BOOKS                             52.96    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              317 00036



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  14:48:39                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     BLUEPEAK 

        PHONE                            156.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Lockwood                317 00451 

 

     CITYOFYANKTON 

        PROGRAMMING                      177.50    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 317 00504 

 

     ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY 

        LED PANEL                        570.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                317 00211 

        LED PANEL                        570.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                317 00487 

                                       1,140.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     GAN 1085ARGUSLEADCIRC 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           370.76    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 317 00048 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   11.27    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              317 00183 

 

     HYATT REGENCY CHICAGO 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                   273.52    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 317 00012 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        SOAKER HOSE                       43.98    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                317 00297 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        WEED KILLER                       36.46    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                317 00270 

        HOSE                              58.35    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                317 00304 

                                          94.81   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIE 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             30.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 317 00216 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS                           721.75    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 317 00231 

 

     PITNEY BOWES 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 317 00202 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PI 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   79.48    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 317 00063 

        POSTAGE                           80.97    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 317 00479 

                                         160.45   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     RIVISTAS SUBSCRIPTION 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTIONS         2,792.38    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 317 00486



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  14:48:39                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     SCALEFUSION 

        SOFTWARE                         264.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Yonke                   317 00133 

 

     STATEMENT FEE ADJ 

        STATEMENT FEE REFUND               3.00CR  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Yankton Librar          317 00474 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    3.88    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              317 00081 

        DVD                               19.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              317 00282 

                                          23.84   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       7,409.30   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/05/2023  14:48:39                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US IC7Y29H93 

        EAR BUDS                          40.91    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              317 00228 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 340TB5YB3 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            33.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              317 00497 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 8A16R7Z23 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           58.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              317 00251 

        BOOKS                             18.26    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Dobrovolny              317 00252 

                                          77.24   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CKE MUDDY MOS COFFEE 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            31.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              317 00273 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        CEMETERY WALK SUPPLIES            11.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              317 00339 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                16.90    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              317 00390 

                                          28.88   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OTC BRANDS INC 

        KIDS ART FEST                     52.73    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 317 00503 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS FROM DONATION             198.15    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 317 00242 

 

     ROYAL SPORT SHOP 
